



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE 3rd DAY OF AUGUST, 2026

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 8094 OF 2026**

Between:

Bolagani Siva Prasad, S/o Siva Sankara Rao, aged , R/o. Chavali village,
Vemurumandal, Guntur District

... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Women Development, child welfare & Senior citizens welfare department, secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector cum The Appellate tribunal, under the maintenance AND welfare of parents & senior citizens Act Guntur District, (Now Bapatla district)
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer cum The tribunal, under the maintenance AND welfare of parents & senior citizens Act, Repalle revenue division, Guntur District (now Bapatla District)
4. Bolagani Siva Sankara Rao, S/o. Venkateswarlu, retired government employee, R/o. Chavali village, Vemuru Mandal, Guntur District (now Bapatla District)

.... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the order dated 11.03.2023 passed by the 3rd respondent in Complaint No.3 of 2022 under the provisions of the Maintenance AND welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 and the

order dated 01.03.2026 passed by the 2nd respondent confirming the same as illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and consequently set aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order dated 11.03.2023 passed by the 3rd respondent in Complaint No.3 of 2022 and the order dated 01.03.2026 passed by the 2nd respondent and consequently direct the respondents not to alienate or create any third-party rights in respect of the schedule property, pending disposal of WP No. 8094 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the high court dated 30.03.2026, 20.04.2026, 29.04.2026 & 13.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Raja Manuri Venkata Sumanth, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP for Women & Child Development for Respondent No.1, and of Sri G Yashwant, Advocate for Respondent No.4 the Court made the following:

ORDER

For filing counter-affidavit of the 4th respondent, list this matter on 17.08.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- L.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. RAJA MANURI VENKATA SUMANTH Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI G YASHWANTH, Advocate [OPUC]

3. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court Of
Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]

4. One spare copy

bs

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:03.08.2026

list the case on 17.08.2026.

WP.No.8094 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

